

CASE NO. 17-50840

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FIFTH CIRCUIT**

EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE STATE OF HAWAII,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WHOLE FOODS MARKET, INCORPORATED; JOHN P. MACKAY, GLENDA
JANE FLANAGAN; WALTER E. ROBB; A. C. GALLO; DAVID LANNON;
KENNETH J. MEYER

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS – AUSTIN DIVISION
CASE NO. 1:15-cv-00681-LY
The Honorable Lee Yeakel

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP

300 WEST 6TH STREET
SUITE 2050
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701
TEL: (512) 320-7200
FAX: (512) 320-7210

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

Employees' Retirement System of the State of Hawaii v. Whole Foods Market, Incorporated, et al.

Case No. 17-50840

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The District Court’s Orders.....	2
1. Ruling on Defendants’ First Motion to Dismiss.....	2
2. Ruling on Defendants’ Second Motion to Dismiss	7
SUMMARY OF DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	14
I. Legal Standard.....	14
II. Plaintiff Has Failed to Plead Falsity with Particularity Under the PSLRA	17
A. Plaintiff’s Allegations of Violations of GAAP Are Insufficient	17
B. Plaintiff Mischaracterizes the Moll Affidavits, Which Do Not Support Any Allegation of Falsity	20
C. Defendants’ Aspirational Comments Regarding Transparency, Price Quality and Core Values Are Inactionable	23
III. The District Court Correctly Ruled That Plaintiff Has Failed To Plead Scienter With Particularity As To Either Whole Foods Or The Individual Defendants.....	27
IV. The District Court Correctly Ruled That Plaintiff Did Not Adequately Allege Facts Establishing Loss Causation.....	34
V. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiff’s Section 20(a) Claim.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ABC Arbitrage Plaintiffs Grp. v. Tchuruk</i> , 291 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Abrams v. Baker Hughes Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>In re Alamosa Holdings, Inc.</i> , 382 F. Supp. 2d 832 (N.D. Tex. 2005)	19, 20
<i>In re Almost Family, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 10-520, 2012 WL 443461 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 10, 2012)	35
<i>In re ArthroCare Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 726 F. Supp. 2d 696 (W.D. Tex. 2010)	38
<i>Boca Raton Firefighters and Police Pension Fund v. Bahash</i> , 506 F. App'x 32 (2d Cir. 2012)	3
<i>In re BP P.L.C. Sec. Litig.</i> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 600 (S.D. Tex. 2013)	39
<i>Carlton v. Cannon</i> , 184 F. Supp. 3d 428 (S.D. Tex. 2016)	16, 34
<i>Catogas v. Cyberonics, Inc.</i> , 292 F. App'x 311 (5th Cir. 2008)	35
<i>Cent. Laborers' Pension Fund v. Integrated Elec. Serv. Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Ciresi v. Citicorp</i> , 782 F. Supp. 819 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	29
<i>City of Monroe Employees Retirement System v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)	23, 24, 28
<i>City of Phila. v. Fleming Cos.</i> , 264 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2001)	17

Curry v. Yelp Inc.,
875 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. Nov. 21, 2017)34, 35, 36

Curry v. Yelp Inc.,
No. 14-03547, 2015 WL 1849037 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 21, 2015)29

Dawes v. Imperial Sugar Co.,
975 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D. Tex. 2013).....*passim*

In re Dell Inc., Sec. Litig.,
591 F. Supp. 2d 877 (W.D. Tex. 2008)3, 18, 36

Dennis v. Gen. Imaging, Inc.,
918 F.2d 496 (5th Cir. 1990)38, 39

In re Dynegy, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
339 F. Supp. 2d 804 (S.D. Tex. 2004).....39

Flaherty & Crumrine Preferred Income Fund, Inc. v. TXU Corp.,
565 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 2009)16

In re Fleming Cos. Inc. Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
2004 WL 5278716 (E.D. Tex. June 16, 2004)24

Footbridge Ltd. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
2010 WL 3790810 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2010)25

In re Franklin Bank Corp. Sec. Lit.,
782 F. Supp. 2d 364 (S.D. Tex. 2011).....26

Goldstein v. MCI WorldCom,
340 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2003)15

Greebel v. FTP Software Inc.,
194 F.3d 185 (1st Cir. 1999).....17

Gross v. Summa Four, Inc.,
93 F.3d 987 (1st Cir. 1996).....17

Ind. Elec. Workers’ Pension Trust Fund IBEW v. Shaw Grp., Inc.,
537 F.3d 527 (5th Cir. 2008)*passim*

In re JP Morgan Chase Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02-1282, 2007 WL 950132, at *4, *12 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29,
 2007)23

Konkol v. Diebold, Inc.
 590 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 2009)18

*Local 731 I.B. of T. Excavators & Pavers Pension Trust Fund v.
 Diodes, Inc.*,
 810 F.3d 951 (5th Cir. 2016)28

Lormand v. U.S. Unwired, Inc.,
 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009)*passim*

In re Lululemon Sec. Litig.,
 14 F. Supp. 3d 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)11

MacGruder, 2009 WL 854656, at *1536

Owens v. Jastrow,
 789 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2015)14, 15, 17

Pfizer Shareholder Derivative Litigation,
 722 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)30, 31

In re Plains All Am. Pipeline, L.P. Sec. Litig.,
 245 F. Supp.3d 870 (S.D. Tex. 2017)23

Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Amedisys, Inc.,
 769 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2014)17, 35

R2 Invs. LDC v. Phillips,
 401 F.3d 638 (5th Cir. 2005)5

Reynolds v. Roberts,
 202 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2000)30

Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp.,
 332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003)*passim*

Samson v. Apollo Res., Inc.,
 242 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 2011)30

In re Sec. Litig. BMC Software, Inc.,
183 F. Supp. 2d 860 (S.D. Tex. 2001).....28

Shushany v. Allwaste, Inc.,
992 F.2d 517 (5th Cir. 1993)18

In re Software Pub. Sec. Litig.,
1994 WL 261365 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 2, 1994).....25

Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Solutions, Inc.,
365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004)*passim*

Stockman v. Flotek Indus., Inc.,
2010 WL 3785586 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2010).....11

In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Securities Litigation,
438 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006)19

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....15, 16, 28

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2)15

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2)(A).....5

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d).....8, 20, 22

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 910, 14, 18, 40

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 10.....*passim*
